

No. 20-807

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LEDURE, PETITIONER

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DANIEL TENNY

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion..... 7

 I. The court of appeals’ erroneous understanding of when a locomotive is in use warrants this Court’s review..... 8

 A. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the locomotive was not in use..... 8

 B. The court of appeals’ decision warrants this Court’s review..... 18

 II. The foreseeability question does not warrant this Court’s review 20

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Angell v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 18

Astor v. Merritt, 111 U.S. 202 (1884)..... 17

Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n:
 303 U.S. 10, 13 (1938)8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 19
 102 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. 1937)..... 9

Deans v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 152 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 18, 20

Delk v. St. Louis & S. F. R.R., 220 U.S. 580 (1911)..... 10

Erlenbaugh v. United States, 409 U.S. 239 (1972) 11

Estes v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co., 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979) 19

Fort Street Union Depot Co. v. Hillen, 119 F.2d 307 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 642 (1941) 19

Holfester v. Long Island R.R., 360 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1966) 18, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	1, 8, 10, 15, 17, 20
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	2, 12
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Lyle v. Atchison T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 913 (1950).....	5, 6, 14
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	1, 2, 3, 12
<i>Phillips v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1004 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Raudenbush v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 160 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1947).....	18
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Shields v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 350 U.S. 318 (1956).....	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	17
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Bryan</i> , 375 F.2d 155 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 827 (1967).....	19
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936).....	12
<i>Steer v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916).....	10, 18
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936).....	11
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Erie R.R.</i> , 237 U.S. 402 (1915).....	15, 16, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Seaboard Air Line R.R.</i> , 361 U.S. 80 (1959).....	15
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	4, 11, 14
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531	2
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, § 2, 36 Stat. 298.....	2, 3, 9
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, § 2, 36 Stat. 913-914	2
Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 355, 43 Stat. 659	2
Boiler Inspection Act, Feb. 17, 1911, 36 Stat. 913-914	2
Federal Employers' Liability Act of 1908, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	4
45 U.S.C. 53.....	4
45 U.S.C. 54.....	4
Department of Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 939:	
§ 6(e)(1)(E), 80 Stat. 939	3
§ 6(e)(1)(F), 80 Stat. 939	3
49 U.S.C. 103(g).....	3
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20701.....	1, 3, 8, 11, 14
Safety Appliance Act, 49 U.S.C. 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20302(a)	3
49 U.S.C. 20302(a)(1).....	3
49 U.S.C. 20302(a)(1)(C)	11
49 U.S.C. 20303(a)	17
49 U.S.C. 20303(e)	17
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 229.9	16
Section 220.9(c).....	16
Section 229.21	16

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 229.101(b).....	16
Section 229.119(c).....	4
Section 232.9).....	16
